Public Document Pack

T™ILLINGDON

LONDON

Ma] O r Appllcatlons To Councillors on the Committee
P la N n] n g Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman)

. Councillor lan Edwards (Vice-Chairman)
CO mmi ttee Councillor Peter Curling
Councillor Janet Duncan
Date: WEDNESDAY, 1 C illor H Higai
FEBRUARY 2017 ouncillor Henry Higgins
Councillor John Morgan
Time: 6.00 PM Councillor John Oswell
Venue:  COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - Counillor Brian Stead
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH Councillor David Yarrow
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8
1UW

Meeting Members of the Public and
Details: Press are welcome to attend
this meeting

Published: Tuesday, 24 January 2017

Contact: Luke Taylor
Tel: 01895 250693
Email: ltaylor3@hillingdon.gov.uk

This Agenda is available online at:
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?Cld=325&Year=0

Putting our residents first

Lloyd White

Head of Democratic Services

London Borough of Hillingdon,

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW
www. hillingdon.gov.uk



Useful information for
residents and visitors

Watching & recording this meetin _

g g g Watch a [®)73d broadcast of this
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting meeting on the Council's YouTube
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived Channel: Hillingdon London
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report Zhose fllttslrl\?ilng shguld bed aware tf;}t the

H H H H OunNCil WIll TitmM and recorad proceeaings

on the, pu.bllc part of the mee_tmg' Any mgllwdual or for both official record and resident digital
organisation may record or film proceedings as long engagement in democracy.
as it does not disrupt proceedings.

It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should
be contacted for 
[...]
e Committee
must conduct themselves when dealing with
planning matters and when making their
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s
Constitution.

When making their decision, the Committee
cannot take into account issues which are not
planning considerations such a the effect of a
development upon the value of surrounding
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself
is not sufficient ground for refusal of
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to
the design of the property. When making a
decision to refuse an application, the Committee
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for
refusal based on material planning
considerations.

If a decision is made to refuse an application,
the applicant has the right of appeal against the
decision. A Planning Inspector appointed by the
Government will then consider the appeal.
There is no third party right of appeal, although
a third party can apply to the High Court for
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3
months of the date of the decision.



Agenda

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

1
2
3

Apologies for Absence

Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting

To sign and receive the minutes of the meetings held on 26 October
2016 and 11 January 2017

Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent

To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered in public
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private

PART | - Members, Public and Press

ltems are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the

1-10

Chairman may vary this. The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the
address of the premises or land concerned.

Major Applications without a Petition

Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page
6 | Warrender Primary Eastcote & | Provision of new two-storey | 11-48
School East classroom block comprising eight
Ruislip new classrooms, staff room, | 156 - 167

4311/APP/2016/
[...]
ng
entrance piers, the main vehicular
entrance on 'The Drive' and
existing  secondary  servicing
access with ancillary outbuildings
(Application for Listed Building
Consent) comprising changes to
basement layout).

Recommendation: Approval

93 - 106

182 - 186

10| Former West Drayton
Police Station

12768/APP/2016/1580

West
Drayton

Residential development of 53
units, comprising 13 houses and
40 flats, together with associated
parking, access road and
landscaping, involving the part
retention of the listed walls and
demolition of the existing Police
Station, outbuildings and concrete
hardstandings.

Recommendation: Approval

107 - 154

187 - 208

Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee

155 - 208




Minutes

Agenda ltem 3

i
T RORTARS

FHILLINGDON

LONDON

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

26 October 2016

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), lan Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Henry Higgins,
John Morgan, Brian Stead, David Yarrow, Peter Curling (Labour Lead), Janet Duncan
and John Oswell

LBH Officers Present:

Kate Boulter (Democratic Services Officer), Roisin Hogan (Planning Lawyer), Peter
Loveday (Highway Development Engineer), Neil McClellen (Major Applications Team
Leader), Jyoti Mehta (Trainee Solicitor) and James Rodger (Head of Planning and
Enforcement)

74.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies.

75.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Peter Curling declared a pecuniary interest in agenda item 10, arising from
the fact that he was an employee of Brunel University, and stated that he would leave
the meeting during the discussion of the item.

76.

TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda
Item 3)

There were no minutes for approval.

77.

MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT (Agenda Item
4)

None.

78.

TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE
(Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all items were Part | and would be heard in public.

79.

WATERLOO WHARF, WATERLOO ROAD (Agenda Item 6)
Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application.

A petitioner, speaking in objection to the application, made the following points:

Page 1




o The proposed development was in a busy community area which would be
impacted by the size and scale of the development, which would not complement
the area. The building would be up to five storeys in height which would overlook
residents' properties and invade privacy.

o The community was concerned about the impact on Uxbridge Boat Centre. It was
estimated that it could suffer a 50% loss of business if the development went
ahead.

o Access to and from the development would put pressure on the surrounding
roads and cause safety concerns as it was located on a bend with poor visibility.

o Residents believed there would be overspill parking from the development which
would impact on surrounding roads. The development was on the outskirts of
town and people tended to drive there rather than use public transport. The
petitioners asked if the residents of the new development could be excluded from
the area parking scheme.

The agent for the applicant addressed the meeting and made the following points:

o The area was characterised by large developments of residential and commercial
buildings of various styles. The building currently on the site was prominent at
three storeys high with significant plot coverage. The proposed development was
more visually appealing and would improve the area. A high quality building finish
had been selected and there would be a landscaping scheme.

o Historic England had recognised the tall gabled fronted bays incorporated into the
design preserved the character of the area.

o The applicant had carried out extensive n
[...]
nts on the Addendum.

A motion for the application to be approved with an additional informative was moved,
seconded and upon being put to a vote was agreed.

RESOLVED: The application was approved as per the officer's recommendation in the
report and Addendum, with the following additional informative:

"The Council will expect the applicant to take into account the following comments of
the Canal and River Trust in any future reserved matters application: "We are keen to
avoid a canyoning effect on the canal corridor. We would therefore like to the see the
future reserved matters proposal move the development further back from the towpath,

nn

with a reduced height, stepping down towards the canalside...”.

81.

BOWLS PAVILION & GREEN HILL END ROAD (Agenda Item 8)
Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application.

A motion for the application to be approved was moved, seconded and upon being put
to a vote was agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application was approved.

82.

THE ARENA, BENNETSFIELD ROAD, STOCKLEY PARK (Agenda Item 9)

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application and drew
Members' attention to the amendments on the Addendum.

During discussion on the item, Members expressed disappointment that the proposed
development was not visually attractive, particularly in view of Stockley's status as a
landmark business park.

A motion for the application to be approved with an additional informative was moved,
seconded and upon being put to a vote was agreed.

RESOLVED: The application was approved as per the officer's recommendation in the
report and Addendum, with the following additional informative:

Page 3




" The Council will expect the external materials and details submitted pursuant to
condition 17 to compliment the external materials and detailing of the adjacent Grade Il
Listed Arena building."

83.

BRUNEL UNIVERSITY, KINGSTON LANE (Agenda ltem 10)

Councillor Peter Curling, having declared a pecuniary interest, left the meeting for
consideration of this item.

Officers introduced the report and provided an overview of the application.

A motion for the application to be approved with an additional informative was moved,
seconded and upon being put to a vote was agreed.

RESOLVED: That the application was approved.

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.07 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact on . Circulation of these minutes is to Councillors, Officers,
the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube

Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 4




Minutes

FHILLINGDON

LONDON

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

11 January 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present:
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), lan Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling,
Janet Duncan, Henry Higgins, John Morgan, Brian Stead and David Yarrow

LBH Officers Present:

Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor), Neil McClellen (Major Applications Team Leader),
Manmohan Ranger (Transport Consultant), James Rodger (Head of Planning and
Enforcement) and Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer)

107. | APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda ltem 1)

Apologies of absence were received from Clir John Oswell, with ClIr June Nelson
substituting.

108. | DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Peter Curling declared an interest in Item 9, as an employee of Brunel
University, and left the room during the discussion of this item.

109. | TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2016 were agreed.

110. | MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT (Agenda Item
4)

None.

111. | TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE
(Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all of the items on the agenda would be heard in public.

112. | LIDL, FORMER IMPERIAL HOUSE AND UNITS 1 & 2, VICTORIA ROAD -

5039/APP/2015/4395 (Agenda Item 6)

Construction of a 2,5654sqm GIA (1,687sqm sales area) Class A1 discount food
store with associated access arrangements, car parking and landscaping
(involving the demolition of Imperial House, former Comet building and vacant

Page 5




Value Windows Ltd building) and external refurbishment / re-cladding of
Bensons for Beds unit. REVISED PLANS.

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. The proposal sought to
re-develop the site of Imperial House for a part-single, part two-storey retail foodstore
for use by Lidl, with the re-configuration of the car parking, access and delivery
arrangements across the site, together with the external refurbishment of the Benson
for Beds building and associated landscaping.

It was confirmed that there was a petition in support of the application, although the
petitioner chose not to speak at the meeting, and instead were available to answer any
questions from Councillors.

Members commented that the report stated that if the s106 agreement was not agreed
by 31 January 2017, then the application would be delegated for refusal. It was
proposed that the date be changed to 31 March 2017 to allow further consultation on
the s106 agreement, as the current date was too soon.

Responding to questioning, Officers confirmed that it would be possible to change the
wording of Condition 18 so that it read "no deliveries can occur in the following hours"
and that authorisation be delegated to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to
confirm this.

The officer's recommendation, subject to the s106 agreement and additional
conditions, was moved, seconded, and upon being put to a vote, unanimously agreed.

— RESOLVED: That the application was approved subject to s106 agreement and
additional conditions.

113.

MUSIC BOX, TOVF - 59872/APP/2016/4461 (Agenda Item 7)

Details pursuant to the discharge of Condition 3 (Proposed Imagine) of planning
application reference 59872/APP/2016/1930 (Reserved Matters Application
regarding the appearance and landscaping for Phase 5 'The Music Box' (formally
the Record Stack) of The Old Vinyl Factory site, as required by Conditions 2 and
3 of planning permission reference 59872/APP/2013/3775).

The Chairman confirmed that Item 7 and 8 would be considered concurrently as they
considered applications at the same site, although both items would be put to a vote
separately.

The report that was introduced by officers proposed images to be included on the
building's external cladding, and the addendum was noted.

The Committee considered the proposed images and confirmed that they were very
supportive of the second image, which was iconic, relevant, and reflects the history of
the site. There was some concern that the first image, while distinctive, may not be as

Page 6




widely recognisable and was not representative of the ethnic diversity in Hayes.

Members confirmed their personal preference for the second imagine, and asked that
the applicants take the opinion of the Committee onboard.

The officer's recommendation on Item 7 was moved, seconded and put to a vote.
Members voted in favour of the proposal, with five votes in favour and two votes
against.

— RESOLVED: That the application was approved.

114. | MUSIC BOX, TOVF - 59872/APP/2016/4462 (Agenda Item 8)
Details pursuant to the discharge of Condition 3 (Proposed Image) of planning
application reference 59872/APP/2016/1930 (Reserved Matters Application
regarding the appearance and landscaping for Phase 5 'The Music Box' (formally
the Record Stack) of The Old Vinyl Factory site, as required by Conditions 2 and
3 of planning permission reference: 59872/APP/2013/3775).
The minutes for Item 8 are included in Item 7, as both items were considered
concurrently.
Members moved the officer's recommendation and voted unanimously in favour of the
application.

— RESOLVED: That the application be approved.
115. | BRUNEL UNIVERSITY, KINGSTON LANE SITE 3 (S73) - 532/APP/2016/3489

(Agenda Item 9)

(Variation of Condition 1 (in order to permanently extend opening hours until
22:00 Monday to Saturday) of planning permission reference 532/APP/2014/4036:
Provision of replacement sports pitches (including new synthetic playing
surfaces), erection of floodlighting, boundary fences and storage building,
together with associated parking and access improvements (Site 3) (S73
application).

Councillor Curling had declared an interest in Item 9 as an employee of Brunel
University, and left the room during the discussion and vote on this item.

Officers introduced the report which sought to extend the opening hours of the sports

pitches on Brunel University's campus until 22:00 Monday to Saturday. Members
proposed, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer's recommendation.

— RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

Page 7




116.

HILLSIDE JUNIOR & INFANT SCHOOL - 18495/APP/2016/3957 (Agenda ltem 10)

Provision of a new Junior School building including new hall, kitchen, admin and
teaching facilities set over 2/3 storeys; rearrangement of existing retained grass
pitches; provision of new multi-use games area, alterations to vehicular access;
increased parking provision; creation of a parent drop-off facility; internal
reconfiguration works to Infant School; landscaping; and associated works.

The report was introduced by officers, who also highlighted the lengthy addendum to
the Committee and additional condition for approval. The proposals included the
provision of a new classroom block with associated facilities, reconfiguration of the staff
car park and playing field, and provision of a multi-use games area and landscapin
[...]
 of planning permission reference
45200/APP/2014/3638 dated 10/12/2015: Demolition of all existing buildings on
the site enclosed by Bentinck Road and Tavistock Road (as shown outlined in
red on the submitted application site plan) including Globe House, Globe Court,
Padcroft Works, the former Dairy Crest dairy and TiGi Warehouse and
comprehensive redevelopment to provide three buildings rising from three to
eight storeys comprising 308 residential units, 175sqm of Class B1 floorspace,
public and private amenity space, hard and soft landscaping and lower ground
floor parking space for 293 vehicles, to allow for the extension of the basement
car park involving the omission of car parking stackers and an infill extension
between blocks to add 645sqm of additional residential floorspace.

Officers introduced the report and Members noted the addendum. The proposal sought
an extension to the basement, removal of car-parking stackers, an infill extension to
add additional residential floorspace and changes to the distribution of the unit mix
across the site.

The officer's recommendation was proposed, seconded, and upon being put to a vote,
was unanimously agreed.

— RESOLVED: That the application was approved.

The meeting, which commenced at Time Not Specified, closed at Time Not Specified.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250693. Circulation of these minutes
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube

Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.

Page 9




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Agenda ltem 6

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces

Address WARRENDER PRIMARY SCHOOL OLD HATCH MANOR RUISLIP

Development: Provision of new two-storey classroom block compr
[...]
 16/01/2017
1. SUMMARY

This application seeks full planning permission for the provision of a new Junior School
building and associated works at Warrender Primary School in Eastcote. The proposals
involve the provision of a new 2-storey classroom block comprising eight classrooms and

Major Applications Planning Committee -
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 11



associated facilities, reconfiguration of the car park and provision of a Multi-Use Games
Area (MUGA) in addition to removal of two existing modular buildings and ancillary works.

The proposals would enable the expansion of the school from one form of entry (1FE) to
two forms of entry (2FE) allowing them to cater for a total of 460 pupils (including nursery).

The Education Act 1996 states that Local Authorities have a duty to educate children
within their administrative area. The Hillingdon School Expansion Programme is part of the
Council's legal requirement to meet the educational needs of the borough.

In the main metropolitan areas throughout the country there has been a significant
increase in the need for school places and this holds true for London. This increase
reflects rising birth rates, migration changes and housing development. The latest
forecast for school places indicates a sustained residual need for additional forms of entry
in primary schools in the north of the borough and there is therefore a requirement to
expand Warrender Primary School to help meet this need.

The existing school would be expanded from 1FE to 2FE to provide additional places for
the children of the borough. Internal reconfiguration works would take place to the existing
school building such that it would provide for an expanded nursery and Key Stage 1 cohort
and the new building would be occupied by Key Stage 2 pupils.

The proposal fully complies with the aims of the National Planning Policy Framework
(NPPF), London Plan policy 3.18 and Local Plan: Part 2 policy R10, which seek to
encourage the provision of 
[...]
ategic Policies. Appendix 5 of this explains which saved policies
from the old Unitary Development (which was subject to a direction from Secretary of
State in September 2007 agreeing that the policies were 'saved') still apply for
development control decisions.

3. CONSIDERATIONS

3.1 Site and Locality

The site is known as Berkeley Park, located on Marlborough Crescent, just behind the Bath
Road in Harlington. The site currently contains three 3 storey, pitched and hipped roofed
brick built buildings. The blocks are currently occupied by serviced apartments. There are
28 existing parking spaces, 5 of these are located outside the gates for visitors and there
are 3 disabled parking bays on site.

The site has a Public Transport Accessibility Level (PTAL) score of 3, and is situated within
a Developed Area whilst land to the north of the site is allocated as green belt as
designated by the policies contained within the Hillingdon Local Plan (November 2012).

3.2 Proposed Scheme

The current use of the site is of fully serviced apartments or apartment hotel (Use Class
C1) providing 50 fully furnished studios or one bedroom apartments. The current GIA of the
serviced apartments comprise of 2525m2. The proposal is to continue using the
apartments as designed but specifically for temporary accommodation for homeless
persons (Use Class Sui Generis). The proposed scheme involves some minor changes
internally to accommodate a small number of larger units. The proposed change of use will
be from a 50 Services Apartments into 43 units (1, 2 and 3 bedroom apartments) with no
change to the GIA.

No alterations are proposed to the external appearance of the building or landscaping. One

of the existing car parking spaces will be reallocated for motorcycle parking as requested
by the Councils Highways Engineer.

Major Applications Planning Committee -
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 52



3.3 Relevant Planning History
Comment on Relevant Planning History

Consent was gran
[...]
0/08/2016
18/01/2017
23/08/2016

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for a residential development involving the demolition of all
the existing buildings on the former West Drayton Police Station Site site and the erection
of a 4-storey block containing 40 flats to be located on the front part of the site and 13 3-
storey houses to be located to the rear of the site, together with associated car parking,
access and landscaping.

Major Applications Planning Committee -
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 108



The entire site is located within the West Drayton Green Conservation Area and within an
Archaeological Priority Area. Drayton Hall, which abuts the site to the north, is a Grade Il
Listed building.

The current application is a modification to a previously approved scheme
ref:12768/APP/2014/1870 dated 2/2/2016 for 43 residential units on the site. The principle
of residential development and the loss of the former Police Station on this site has
already been established by virtue of this consent.

The Mayor's Office for Policing and Crime has disposed of the site on the basis that it is
surplus to its requirements and replacement facilities are being provided in the vicinity,
which adequately meet the policing needs of the local population. In addition, the site has
been marketed since 2013, but no community based based operators have expressed an
interest in aquiring the site for these purposes.

The proposed scheme would be within the London Plan density guidelines, providing good
internal and external living space. The proposed layout would not have an adverse impact
on the living conditions of surrounding occupiers in terms of over-dominance, loss of
privacy and loss of daylight/sunlight. It is considered that the scale and layout of the
proposed development would be compatible with sustainable residential quality, having
regard to the specific Conservation Area constraints of this site.

The proposed sustainability measures will enable a reducti
[...]
educe flood risk at the site and elsewhere.

Archaeological Evaluation Report
The report recommended that no further archaeological works be undertaken at the site.

Geo Desk Sudy Ref: 1445/Rpt 1v2

Major Applications Planning Committee -
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

Page 126



A geo-environmental desk study and site investigation report has been submitted, which
shows that there are unacceptable concentrations of lead and poly aromatic hydrocarbons
within the made ground. A number of recommendations are made, including further geo-
technical and geo-environmental site investigation and a pre-demolition asbestos survey.

3.3 Relevant Planning History

12768/APP/2014/1870 Former West Drayton Police Station Station Road West Drayton

Demolition of the existing Police Station, outbuildings and concrete hardstandings, part retentior
of the listed walls and the construction of 12 semi-detached houses, together with a 4 storey
block of 31 flats, with associated car and cycle parking and access road.

Decision: 02-02-2016  Approved

12768/APP/2014/4071 Former West Drayton Police Station Station Road West Drayton

Alterations to the garden wall situated in the rear area of the former police station site including:
existing bricked up opening to be re-opened; formation of two new openings to match existing
opening; formation of new inner wall; and formation of a rooflight (Application for Listed Building
Consent).

Decision: 08-02-2016  Approved

Comment on Relevant Planning History

Planning permission (ref:12768/APP/2014/1870) was granted on 2nd February 2016 for
residential development involving the demolition of all the existing buildings on the former
West Drayton Police Station Site site and the erection of a 4 storey block at the front of the
site containing 31 flats, with 6 pairs 3 storey semi detached houses at the rear of the site,
together with associated car parking, access and landscaping.

4. Planning Policies and Standards

UDP / LDF Designation and Lond
[...]
Meeting

	6 Warrender Primary School - 4311/APP/2016/4295
	7 Berkeley Apartments - 31642/APP/2016/4411
	8 Harefield Place, The Drive - 12571/APP/2016/3950
	9 Harefield Place, The Drive - 12571/APP/2016/4137
	10 Former West Drayton Police Station - 12768/APP/2016/1580
	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

1 February 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Peter Curling, Janet Duncan, Henry Higgins, 
Brian Stead, David Yarrow, Peter Davis (In place of Ian Edwards) and Manjit Khatra (In 
place of John Oswell)

LBH Officers Present: 
Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer), James Rodger (Head of Planning and 
Enforcement), Anisha Teji (Democratic Services Officer), Neil McClellen (Major 
Applications Team Leader) and Jyoti Mehta (Trainee Solicitor)

120.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ian Edwards with Councillor John 

Oswell substituting and Councillor Peter Davis with Councillor Manjit Khatra 

substituting. 

121.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest. 

122.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETINGS HELD ON 26 
OCTOBER 2016 AND 11 JANUARY 2017  (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 October 2016 were deferred for further 

information.

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2017 were agreed as a correct record.

123.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None. 

124.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN 
PUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5)



It was confirmed that all items were Part I and would be heard in public. 

125.    WARRENDER PRIMARY SCHOOL - 4311/APP/2016/4295  (Agenda Item 6)

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. The proposals sought 

planning permission to enable the expansion of the school and any associated works 

allowing them to cater for a total of 460 pupils. Officers confirmed that the expansion 

was part of Hillingdon Council's ongoing school expansion programme and requirement 

to meet the educational needs of the Borough. Officers further advised that the school 

currently operated one of the most effective travel plans and the number of people 

arriving by car had dropped by 33 percent. 

Members commented that it was a good proposal from the applicant and the 

recommendation was moved, seconded and unanimously agreed. 

- RESOLVED:  That the application was approved. 

126.    BERKELEY APARTMENTS - 31642/APP/2016/4411  (Agenda Item 7)

Officers took the committee through the report, plans, photos and the addendum. The 

application sought planning permission to change the use from an apartment hotel to a 

homeless persons hostel use and associated external works. Officers explained that 

the existing building provided temporary accommodation for homeless persons. 

Officers further explained that there were 28 existing car park places located outside 

the gates for visitors and there was a proposal to reallocate one of the existing car 

parking spaces for motor cycles, as requested by the Council's Highways Engineer. 

Members questioned whether there was need for a motorcycle parking bay and 

Officers responded that it was the Council's standards that for every 20 car parking 

spaces there was one motorcycle parking space. Members commented that the 

apartments were already being used as temporary accommodation so would not be a 

difference in use. Members enquired whether the temporary accommodation would be 

for homeless residents of Hillingdon and Officers responded that the application was 

being made by Hillingdon Council to respond to local needs.

Members moved the recommendation and voted unanimously in favour of the 



application. 

 RESOLVED: That the application was approved.

127.    HAREFIELD PLACE, THE DRIVE - 12571/APP/2016/3950  (Agenda Item 8)

The Chairman confirmed that items eight and nine would be considered concurrently 

as they considered applications at the same site, although both items would be put to a 

vote separately. Officers introduced the report and the addendum. Previous planning 

permission had been granted. This application sought a Minor Material Amendment 

(MMA) to change the basement layout resulting in a reduction of floor area. Officers 

explained that this would not result in any change to the external appearance of the 

original development and would not significantly affect the heritage value of the listed 

building. 

Members accepted the proposed amendment and considered it to be a "win-win" 

proposal. A motion for the application to be approved was moved, seconded and was 

unanimously agreed. 

- RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

128.    HAREFIELD PLACE, THE DRIVE - 12571/APP/2016/4137  (Agenda Item 9)

The minutes for Item 9 are included in Item 8, as both items were considered 

concurrently. Members moved the recommendation and voted unanimously in favour of 

the application. 

 RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

129.    FORMER WEST DRAYTON POLICE STATION - 12768/APP/2016/1580  (Agenda 
Item 10)

Councillor Morgan arrived during the discussion of this item but did not take part in the 

discussion or vote. 



Officers took the committee through the report and plans. The proposal sought 

planning permission for a residential development involving the demolition of all the 

existing buildings on the former West Drayton Police Station site and the recreation of 

a four storey block containing 40 flats to be located on the front part of the site and 13 

three storey houses to be located to the rear of the site, together with associated car 

parking access. 

Officers informed the committee that proposed schemes were within guidelines 

providing good internal and external living space. Officers further drew members' 

attention to the addendum which highlighted the viable level of affordable housing 

which has been agreed.  Officers considered that condition 20 in the addendum, 

covering the issue of nose, required greater clarity and asked Members to agree that 

the second sentence read, "The scheme should indicate LAeq,T and LAmax noise 

levels."

Members commented that it would be a good development but enquired how listed 

walls within the area would be protected. Members considered that it would be 

preferential to have a separate condition specifically in relation to this matter as it would 

provide further clarity. Members delegated the task to the Head of Planning to propose 

a suitable planning condition. Members moved the recommendation and voted 

unanimously in favour of the application. 

 RESOLVED: That the application was approved subject to additional 
condition and as amended by the addendum. 

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.20 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact  on 01895 250636.  Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


